
FAMILY  GROUP  No.   

HUSBAND  
Birth  Place  

Christening  Place  
Marriage  Place  
Death  Place  
Burial  Place  
Husband’s Father  Husband’s Mother  Parents Group Record  
Husband’s Other  Wives  

 

WIFE Isabella HUNTER 
Birth 1831  (aged 19 in 1851 census) Place Dalry 

Christening  Place  
Death 1872 Place Dalry, Kirkcudbrightshire 
Burial  Place  
Wife’s Father John HUNTER Wife’s Mother Elizabeth GIBSON Parents Group Record  
Wife’s Other  Husband’s  

 

Sex CHILDREN  WHEN  BORN WHERE  BORN 1st MARRIAGE TO  WHOM WHEN  DIED Group 

M / F Given Names Surname      Record 

1          
2          
3          
4          
5          
6          
7          
8          
9          
10          

 

 
 
1841 census : Aged 10, living with parents at Halfmark, Dalry. 
1851 census : Servant at home, aged 19, living with parents at Halfmark, Dalry.   Born Dalry. 
1861 census : Seamstress, aged 31, living with parents at Millmark, Dalry.   Born Dalry. 
1871 census : Aged 38, living with mother at Halfmark, Dalry.   Born Dalry. 

Probably died at Dalry in 1872 aged 39. 
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CENSUS Returns 

 

Registratio

n District 

Address Year Surname Name position status age occupation birthplace 

Dalry Halfmark 1841 Hunter John Hunter 

Elizabeth Hunter 

Elizabeth Hunter 

Isobella Hunter 

Samuel Hunter 

John Hunter 

Grace Hunter 

Marion Campbell 

Elizabeth Campbell 

Margaret Mc--- 

  40 

40 

12 

10 

8 

4 

1 

19 
6 mth 

20 

Agricultural labourer Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Scotland 

Dalry Halfmark 1851 Hunter John Hunter 

Elizabeth Hunter 

James Hunter 

Isobella Hunter 

John Hunter 

Grace Hunter 

Margaret Hunter 

Head 

Wife 

Son 

Daughter 

Son 

Daughter 

Daughter 

Married 

Married 

Single 

Single 

51 

48 

27 

19 

13 

11 

8 

Agricultural labourer 

 

Agricultural labourer 

Servant at home 

Scholar 

Scholar 

Scholar 

Dalry 

Parton 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry Halfmark 1861 Hunter John Hunter 

Elizabeth Hunter 

Mary Hunter 

Isabella Hunter 

John Hunter 

John Hunter 

James Gray 

Head 

Wife 

Daughter 

Daughter 

Son 
Grandson 

Grandson 

Married 

Married 

Single 

Single 

Single 

62 

62 

35 

31 

26 

9 

6 

Agricultural labourer 

 

Domestic servant 

Seamstress 

Agricultural labourer 

Scholar 

Scholar 

Dalry 

Parton 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry 

Dalry 



 

Isabella Hunter in the census 
1851 Census 

Name: Isabella Hunter 

Age: 19 

Relationship: Daughter (Child) 

Father: John Hunter  

Mother: Elizabeth Hunter  

Gender: Female 

Where born: Dalry, Kirkcudbright 

Parish Number: 865 

Civil Parish: Dalry 

County: Kirkcudbrightshire 

Address: Halfmark 

Occupation: Serv At Home 

Household 
Members: 

Name Age 

John Hunter  51 

Elizabeth Hunter  48 

James Hunter  27 

Isabella Hunter  19 

John Hunter  13 

Grace Hunter  11 

Margaret Hunter  8 
 

 

1861 census 
Name: Isabella Hunter 

Age: 31 

Relationship: Daughter (Child) 

Father's name: John Hunter 

Mother's name: Elisabeth Hunter 

Gender: Female 

Where born: Dalry, Kirkcudbright 

Registration Number: 865 

Registration district: Dalry 

Civil Parish: Dalry 

County: Kirkcudbrightshire 

Address: Millmark 

Occupation: Seamstress 

Household 
Members: 

Name Age 

John Hunter  62 

Elisabeth Hunter  62 

Mary Hunter  35 

http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?viewrecord=1&r=5538&db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414718
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?viewrecord=1&r=5538&db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414719
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414718
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414719
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414720
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414721
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414722
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414723
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1851Scotland&indiv=try&h=2414724
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951966
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951967
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951968


Isabella Hunter  31 

John Hunter  26 

John Hunter  9 

James Gray  6 
 

 

1871 census 
Name: Isabella Hunter 

Age: 38 

Relationship: Daughter (Child) 

Mother's name: Elizabeth Hunter 

Gender: Female 

Where born: Dalry, Kirkcudbright 

Registration Number: 865 

Registration district: Dalry 

Civil Parish: Dalry 

County: Kirkcudbrightshire 

Address: Halfmark 

Household 
Members: 

Name Age 

Elizabeth Hunter  72 

Mary Hunter  44 

Isabella Hunter  38 
 

 
 

Surname Forename Age at death  Mother's Maiden Name Gender Year Ref RD Name 

HUNTER ISABELLA 39  F 1872 865 / 3 DALRY (KIRKCUDBRIGHT) 

 

http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951969
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951970
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951971
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1861Scotland&indiv=try&h=2951972
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1871Scotland&indiv=try&h=832583
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1871Scotland&indiv=try&h=832584
http://search.ancestry.co.uk/cgi-bin/sse.dll?db=1871Scotland&indiv=try&h=832585
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Surname
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Forename
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Age%20at%20death
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Mother%27s%20Maiden%20Name
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Gender
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Year
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=Ref
https://www.scotlandspeople.gov.uk/record-results/193806087064369aa510b94?sort=asc&order=RD%20Name

