FAMILY GROUP No.

HUSBAND

Birth Place
Christening Place
Marriage Place
Death Place
Burial Place

Husband's Father Husband's Mother Parents Group Record

Husband's Other Wives

WIFE Isabella HUNTER

Birth 1831 (aged 19 in 1851 census) Place Dalry

Christening Place

Death 1872 Place Dalry, Kirkcudbrightshire

Burial Place

Wife's Father John HUNTER Wife's Mother Elizabeth GIBSON Parents Group Record

Wife's Other Husband's

Se	x	CHILDREN		WHEN BORN	WHERE BORN	1st MARRIAGE	TO WHOM	WHEN DIED	Group
M	/ F	Given Names	Surname						Record
1									
2									
3									
4									
5									
6									
7									
8									
9									
10									

1841 census: Aged 10, living with parents at Halfmark, Dalry.

1851 census: Servant at home, aged 19, living with parents at Halfmark, Dalry. Born Dalry.

1861 census: Seamstress, aged 31, living with parents at Millmark, Dalry. Born Dalry.

1871 census: Aged 38, living with mother at Halfmark, Dalry. Born Dalry.

Probably died at Dalry in 1872 aged 39.

CENSUS Returns

Registratio n District	Address	Year	Surname	Name	position	status	age	occupation	birthplace
Dalry	Halfmark 1841 Hunter John Hunter Elizabeth Hunter Elizabeth Hunter		Elizabeth Hunter			40 40 12	Agricultural labourer	Scotland Scotland Scotland	
	Isobella Hunter		Isobella Hunter			10		Scotland	
				Samuel Hunter			8		Scotland
				John Hunter			4		Scotland
				Grace Hunter			1		Scotland
				Marion Campbell			19		Scotland
				Elizabeth Campbell			6 mth		Scotland
				Margaret Mc			20		Scotland
Dalry	Halfmark	1851	Hunter	John Hunter	Head	Married	51	Agricultural labourer	Dalry
				Elizabeth Hunter	Wife	Married	48		Parton
				James Hunter	Son	Single	27	Agricultural labourer	Dalry
				Isobella Hunter	Daughter	Single	19	Servant at home	Dalry
			John Hunter	Son		13	Scholar	Dalry	
				Grace Hunter	Daughter		11	Scholar	Dalry
				Margaret Hunter	Daughter		8	Scholar	Dalry
Dalry	Halfmark	1861	Hunter	John Hunter	Head		62	Agricultural labourer	Dalry
				Elizabeth Hunter	Wife	Married	62		Parton
				Mary Hunter	Daughter	Married	35	Domestic servant	Dalry
				Isabella Hunter	Daughter	Single	31	Seamstress	Dalry
				John Hunter	Son	Single	26	Agricultural labourer	Dalry
				John Hunter	Grandson	Single	9	Scholar	Dalry
				James Gray	Grandson		6	Scholar	Dalry

Isabella Hunter in the census

1851 Census

Name: Isabella Hunter

Age: 19

Relationship: Daughter (Child)

Father: John Hunter

Mother: Elizabeth Hunter

Gender: Female

Where born: Dalry, Kirkcudbright

Parish Number: 865

Civil Parish: Dalry

County: Kirkcudbrightshire

Address: Halfmark

Occupation: Serv At Home

Household Members:

Name	Age
John Hunter	51
Elizabeth Hunter	48
James Hunter	27
<u>Isabella Hunter</u>	19
John Hunter	13
Grace Hunter	11
Margaret Hunter	8

1861 census

Name: Isabella Hunter

Age: 31

Relationship: Daughter (Child)

Father's name: John Hunter

Mother's name: Elisabeth Hunter

Gender: Female

Where born: Dalry, Kirkcudbright

Registration Number: 865

Registration district: Dalry

Civil Parish: Dalry

County: Kirkcudbrightshire

Address: Millmark

Occupation: Seamstress

Household Members:

Name	Age
John Hunter	62
Elisabeth Hunter	62
Mary Hunter	35

<u>Isabella Hunter</u>	31
John Hunter	26
John Hunter	9
James Gray	6

1871 census

Name: Isabella Hunter

Age: 38

Relationship: Daughter (Child)
Mother's name: Elizabeth Hunter

Gender: Female

Where born: Dalry, Kirkcudbright

Registration Number: 865
Registration district: Dalry
Civil Parish: Dalry

County: Kirkcudbrightshire

Address: Halfmark

Household Members:

Name	Age
Elizabeth Hunter	72
Mary Hunter	44
Isabella Hunter	38

<u>Surname</u>	<u>Forename</u>	Age at death	Mother's Maiden Name	<u>Gender</u>	<u>Year</u>	<u>Ref</u>	RD Name
HUNTER	ISABELLA	39		F	1872	865/3	DALRY (KIRKCUDBRIGHT)